
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe- Policy and Overview & Scrutiny Officer,  
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 10 December 2019 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 18 December 2019 at 3.30 pm, 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, Terry Hurn, Patrick McGinley, Tim O'Kane 
and Paddy Short 
 
Cooptees: Paul Barton, Bernard Dawson, Ian Ormerod and Gareth Molineux 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To submit the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 31st October 2019 for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended  - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Enforcement around Fly Tipping, Littering and Graffiti in Hyndburn  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
To inform Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the powers and action taken 
by the Council in relation to fly tipping, littering and graffiti across the Borough. 
 
The report focuses on enforcement taken by the Council in relation to fly tipping, littering 
and graffiti, and adds context and builds on a previous report to the Committee in 
November 2018 on the same matter, which is attached for reference and information at 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

Appendix A. 
 
Recommended - The Committee notes and considers the report and  

makes comments. 
 

4.   Hyndburn Arts Trust  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
To allow the committee to review its conditions to grant a payment of £30,000 to 
Hyndburn Arts Ltd based over three financial instalments.  
 
Recommended  - That Cabinet be requested to grant the final £10,000 (Tranche 

3) to be released subject to the resolutions of the Committee 
being met which were originally set at the 5th September 2019 
meeting of the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
Tranche 2 was authorised after the 31st October 2019 meeting 
and Tranche 3 involved the following conditions:- 

(a) To have met all the conditions set out in Tranche 2 
and submit evidence of this to O&S over a 3 
month period to highlight the changes, and:- 

(b) To provide the forecast 2020/21 using the new 
format from the financial review. 

 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Thursday, 31st October, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair),  

Councillors Jean Battle (Vice Chair), Stephen Button, Andrew Clegg, 
Patrick McGinley, Tim O'Kane and Sara Britcliffe 
 
Co-optees:  Paul Barton, Ian Ormerod and Bernard Dawson 
 

In Attendance:  

  

Apologies: Councillors Terry Hurn and Paddy Short 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hurn and Councillor Short. 
 
Councillor Britcliffe acted as substitute representative for Councillor Hurn. 
 
The Chair reported that the Labour Members of the Committee had a personal interest in 
item 4 – Hyndburn Arts Trust, due to Gayle Knight being a member of the Labour Party. 
 

2 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 5th September 
2019 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

3 Review of New Recycling Scheme and Litter/ Dog Fouling Enforcement Scheme 
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services presented a report on the 
Council’s new recycling scheme and town centre litter and dog fouling enforcement.  He 
reported that recycling rates had increased slightly since the introduction of the new 
procedures.  He informed the Committee of the awards that Hyndburn had w
[...]
his was happening.   

- The Executive Director, Environment indicated that the renewal of the contract 
would give consideration to the current success of the scheme.  

- The Enforcement Company owned the footage recorded on video cameras and that 
it was usual to video only when prosecuting a person. 

- Areas had been identified as hotspots and Enforcement Officers had been directed 
to patrol these areas.   

- The Council had done all it could to prevent dog fouling including providing free dog 
bags and the provision of additional dog bins but had accepted that issuing fines 
was also a deterrent. 

- The scheme, so far, had significantly reduced the amount of littering in the borough. 
- There was currently no cost to the Council for this service. 
- Those categorised as being fined under the age of 20 years would be around 18-19 

year olds. 
 
Resolved (1) That the report be noted; and  
 
 (2) That Members’ comments, as outlined above, be 

forwarded onto the Executive Director, Environment.   
 

4 Hyndburn Arts Trust 
 
The Labour Members of the Committee declared personal interests in Hyndburn Arts Trust, 
due to Gayle Knight being a member of the Labour Party. 
 
The Chair of Hyndburn Arts Limited updated the Committee on the financial situation with 
Hyndburn Arts Trust.  She reported that a meeting had been held with the Executive 
Director, Finance in relation to the financial management of the Company and that the 
accounts were due to be signed off at the next Board Meeting which was scheduled to take 
place soon.  She indicated that since her attendance at the last Committee they had 
complied with all of the recommendations made and referred to a number objectives that 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
 

had been resolved including staffing issues and the invoicing of schools for pantomime 
performances.  She also explained that extra funding raising events had taken place.   
 
Councillor Aziz requested an explanation for uncategorised income.   
 
The Chair of Hyndburn Arts Limited referred to problems with how this income had been 
recorded but pointed out that this had now been resolved and the accounts updated.     
 
Councillor Aziz reported that Hyndburn Arts Trust had taken the recommendations on board 
and that the Committee appreciated the impact of the organisation on the Oswaldtwistle 
Community.   
 
The Chair of Hyndburn Arts Limited proposed that all new Councillors and Senior Officers 
visited all local buildings and were given a tour to raise awareness of their significance in 
the community.   
 
Members expressed gratitude at the significant progress made by the Hyndburn Arts Trust. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee recommend that Cabinet grant the 

release of the second tranche of funding, of £10,000, 
subject to the conditions being met as set at the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 2nd 
September 2019. 

 
5 Review of Agency Staff Costs 

 
The Chair reported on the research undertaken in relation to agency staff costs for 
Hyndburn Borough Council.  He reported that a meeting had been scheduled with 
Department Heads to discuss this issue and propose different ways of doing things.  He 
invited Members to participate in the process by forwarding on their comments to the Chair 
and Overview and Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Resolved - That Members’ comments on the use of agency staff 

and its cost are forwarded onto the Chair and Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
6 Hyndburn Green Review- Overview & Scrutiny Panel Report 

 
The Co-Chair of the Hyndburn Green Review (Councillor Stephen Button) reported on the 
completion of the Green Review – Overview and Scrutiny Panel and pointed out that 
Members of the Panel had been pleased with the outcomes of the meetings.   
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the appendix showing the 
comments submitted by Panel Members before approval of the final report, as attached to 
the agenda.  He advised that the matter would continue to be looked at by a new 
Committee formed to progress the issues raised by the Panel.    
 
Councillor Aziz referred to a report released by the Friends of the Earth in which Hyndburn 
was in the bottom twenty but suggested that this Review would help to address some of 
these issues.   
 
Members referred to the recommendations relating to woodland coverage and the 
availability of financial incentives.  Councillor Britcliffe reported that Prospects were looking 
at three Nature Reserves in Oswaldtwistle with the aim to plant more trees.   
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
 

It was reported that the Green Review report would be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration.   
 
Resolved (1) That the report be noted and approved by the 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  
 
 (2) That the summary and recommendations of the Scrutiny 

Panel be reported to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 

Page 6



 

REPORT TO: Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 18th December 2019 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Loraine Cox, Housing & Regeneration 

REPORT AUTHOR: Javier Garcia – Interim Environmental Protection 
Manager 

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement around Fly Tipping, Littering and Graffiti in 
Hyndburn 

EXEMPT REPORT 
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the powers and action taken 

by the Council in relation to fly tipping, littering and graffiti across the Borough.  The report 
focuses on enforcement taken by the Council and builds on a previous report to the 
Committee in November 2018 on the same matter, which is attached for reference and 
information at Appendix A. 

 
2. Recommendations  

[...]
is dealt with by the Waste Services Department and therefore 
excludes most side waste complaints.   
 
The Committee should also note that the number of fly tipping cases appears low. This is 
misleading because where fly tipping occurs alongside another nuisance it is often 
categorised as “Land/Buildings Detrimental to Amenity of the Community”.  

 
3.3 Procedures for restoring Blighted Sites 
 

On receipt of a Service Request for a blighted site an Officer will investigate and confirm if 
action is required. The target for this is 5 working days. 

 
A letter is sent to the person responsible for the blight, in many cases this is a statutory 
requirement. Ordinarily 7 days will be allowed for a response.  

 
Failure to obtain a response will in most cases result in a formal notice served for removal 
of the offending accumulations. 

 
Failure to restore the site can result in the following; 

 

 Fixed Penalty Notice 

 Prosecution for an Offence 

 Works carried out in default and the costs  

 Compulsory purchase orders 
 

Details of action taken by the Council is summarised Appendix B (Table 2). 
 
3.4  Statutory Powers currently used and available to Hyndburn BC. 
 

The most commonly used statutory procedures are set out below. 
 

Section 80 Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 

Any accumulation or deposit which is prejudicial to health or a nuisance is a statutory 
nuisance and action can be taken by serving an Abatement Notice which requires the 

Page 8



 

nuisance to be abated and can prevent its recurrence. The notice can be served on the 
owner, occupier or person by whose act default or sufferance the nuisance arises. 

 
This is commonly used for deposits of a putrescible nature which can rot leading to foul 
smells, flies and other insect infestations. 

 
Section 215 Town and Country Planning Act 1990  

 
Where the amenity of a part of their area is adversely affected by the condition of land in 
their area, they Council may serve on the
[...]
r yards or low 
levels of accumulations of refuse which do not fit the criteria for one of the actions above. 

 
Section 29 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 

Page 9



 

Where an empty building is open to access to the public there are powers to secure the 
building after 48 hours’ notice to the owner. 

 
3.5  Resources 
 

There are two full time dedicated Environmental Standards Officers who deal with 
environmental blight.  . There is also an Empty Property Officer who deals with these 
issues in empty homes and two Environmental Health Officers who occasionally take 
such action when dealing with an occupied dwelling that include blight.  The 
Environmental Protection Manager manages this area alongside other related 
environmental issues such as private rented housing, selective landlord licensing and 
pollution control. 

 
3.6  Clarification of Duties 
 

The task of restoring blighted sites and removal of graffiti is shared between 
Environmental Standards and Waste Services, with Waste Services concentrating on side 
waste and initial investigation of fly tipping. With regards to flying tipping in particular this 
is dealt with by the Environmental Protection team within the Regeneration and Housing 
Service. 

 
3.7 Other Matters to Note 

 
Environment Agency 
 
Fly-tipping of waste is illegal and constitutes a serious offence for which a person can be 
prosecuted. There are several pieces of legislation relating to fly-tipping in addition to the 
CNEA 2005. The main legislation is the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990, ss.33, 
34 and 59. The Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act 1989 sets out the need for waste 
carriers to register with the Environment Agency and gives the Agency and authorised 
officers of a Waste Collection Authority power to seize vehicles used for illegal waste-
related activities. 
 

 “Flycapture” is a system managed by the Environment Agency, and the data it provides is 
 allowing government and th
[...]
      Land adjoining The New Empire Bingo 

                                                              & Social Club                      
                                                             Blackburn Road, Accrington, BB5 0AE  
                                                         
 

Page 14



 

An investigation was conducted into a fly tipping allegation at the above address. A 
Community protection notice was issued on the land owner, who in turn did not comply 
with the notice.    

 
On the 5th September 2018 the owner failed to comply with the requirement imposed by a 
Notice duly issued by Hyndburn Borough Council on the 31st October 2017, in accordance 
with section 43 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, which was an 
ongoing requirement, to ensure that the car parking/yard area was kept clear of rubbish 
and all other waste materials, contrary to section 48 (1) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
In this case the officer made recommendations for prosecution due to the non-compliance 
of the statutory notice. The prosecution was successful. The offender was fined a total of 
£734.00, a fine of £484 and £250 costs. 
 
 
Case Study C - Fly tipping 
 
Incident Location:                 Adjoining land to 49 Clement Street, Accrington, BB5 2JG 

                                                         
Description of Incident:    
 
On 20th December 2016 a visit was made to 49 Clement Street, Accrington, following a 
complaint from a member of the public with regards to fly tipping and other items on land 
adjoining the above property.   
 
On inspection of the property the officer observed an accumulation of refuse and other 
items that the officer considered to be Anti-Social Behaviour.   
 
A Notice under the above act was served on the land owner, dated 20th January 2017, 
and subsequently a Fixed Penalty Notice was issued on 8th February 2017, after reminder 
letters the land remained with r
[...]
estricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	3. Enforcement around Fly Tipping, Littering and Graffiti in Hyndburn
	4. Hyndburn Arts Trust
	Budget for 2020-2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Noordad Aziz (in the Chair),  

Councillors Jean Battle MBE (Vice Chair), Stephen Button, Terry Hurn, 
Patrick McGinley, Tim O'Kane, Dave Parkins and Paddy Short 
Co-optees: Bernard Dawson 

In Attendance: Councillor Loraine Cox, Javier Garcia, Mark Hoyle and Gayle Knight. 

  

Apologies: Councillor Andrew Clegg and Ian Ormerod. 
 

 
199 Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Andrew Clegg and Co-Optee 
Ian Ormerod.   
 
Councillor Dave Parkins acted as substitute representative for Councillor Clegg. 
 
The Chair reported that the Labour Members of the Committee had a personal interest in 
item 4 – Hyndburn Arts Trust, due to Gayle Knight being a member of the Labour Party. 
 

200 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 31st October 
2019 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

201 Enforcement around Fly Tipping, Littering and Graffiti in Hyndburn 
 
The Interim Environmental Protection Manager submitted a report to inform the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the powers and action taken by the Council in relation 
to fly tipping, littering and graffiti across the Borough.  The report focused on enforcement 
taken by the Council and built on a previous report to the Committee in November 2018 on 
the same matter, attached for reference and information to the report as Appendix A.   
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing reported that the Interim Environmental Protection 
Manager dealt with fly tipping but that his temporary appointment would finish in February.  
He explained that Members had received a report in advance of the meeting and provided 
responses to their advance questions.  These related to: 
 

 What is the timescale from reporting to taking action to remove fly-tipping? 

 Could Kingdom Services to take a more proactive role to tackle graffiti and target 
those responsible whilst promoting their work?   

 Who makes the decision about whether premises are inhabited or not? 

 Is there a separate policy for dirty communal back yards and how is this enforced? 

 Reference to Section 4 of the report and a request of when there was mice 
infestation.  

 A request for a precise description of a lorry load. 



 
 
 

 

 
 

 The number of graffiti notices issued and to which locations. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and the Interim Environmental Protection Manager provided 
responses to the above advanced questions as follows: 
 

- There was an initial five working days to investigate cases of fly tipping with 7 
days to follow up in writing and then serve Notices if required.  He pointed out 
that if the case then went to Court it would be expected that the Council 
provided a reasonable amount of time to carry out requests made by the 
Council.  However, he gave details of the difficulties of using legal action to 
force owners to take action and that they would often reoffend soon after and 
the process would have to start again.   

 
Members suggested that the Council provided a revenue service to clean up 
sites affected by fly tipping and requested that the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing explored the feasibility of this.   

 
- The number of cases of graffiti did not warrant the provision of a contract to 

Kingdom Services and that this issue required a more reactive than preventive 
approach.   

 
- Members were informed that the Council had many different ways of 

determining whether premises and land were occupied or not although finding 
the owner could be difficult.  Members requested that the Head of Regeneration 
and Housing circulated figures showing the number of empty properties in 
Hyndburn broken down into wards.   

 
- To share communal back yards could be a complex matter and could be 

controversial in dealing with issues that involved them. 
 
- All mice types would be investigated and regarded as an infestation.  

 
- There was no legal definition of ‘lorry load’ but large fly tipping incidents were 

dealt with by the Environment Agency. 
 
- There had been 56 graffiti notices issued but no legal action taken and were 

dealt with by either the Regeneration Section or Waste Services.  
Environmental Health legislation was used to enforce action.     

 
Resolved               (1) That the Head of Regeneration and Housing investigate the 

viability of a business opportunity for removing fly tipping; and 
(2) Members requested that the Head of Regeneration and Housing 

circulated figures showing the number of empty properties in 
Hyndburn broken down into wards.   

 
 

202 Hyndburn Arts Trust 
 
The Labour Members of the Committee declared personal interests in Hyndburn Arts Trust 
due to Gayle Knight being a Member of the Labour Party. 
 
The Chair thanked Gayle Knight for attending the Committee and informed the Members 
that consideration should be given to the release of the final £10,000 of a £30,000 
contribution to Hyndburn Arts Trust.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Gayle Knight gave details of profits made from the Pantomimes held at the Civic Arts 
Centre and other funding raising events such as one planned for Rhyddings Park and those 
held within the Theatre.  She reported that the key priority this year was to improve efforts 
to fund raise and to work with Community Groups in doing this.  She also referred to the 
types of funding applied for and changes the Hyndburn Arts Trust had made to improve 
financial matters.  This included changes to her salary, the employment of others and the 
addition of Board Members who had financial experience.  Members were informed that the 
accounts were due to be signed off at the Board Meeting that evening.   
 
Resolved - That the Committee recommend that Cabinet release the 

final grant funding of £10,000 to the Civic Arts Centre on 
the condition that the improvements relating to 
improving finances, had been completed.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


